User’s Guide

TextAssist © 2.1

Mindmaker Ltd.






Mindmaker Ltd.
End-User Software License Agreement

THIS IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND MINDMAKER LTD. PLEASE READ THIS DOCUMENT CAREFULLY BEFORE
USING THE SOFTWARE. BY USING THE SOFTWARE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF
YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT INSTALL OR USE THE SOFTWARE AND PROMPTLY
RETURN, WITHIN 15 DAYS, THE SOFTWARE AND ALL ACCOMPANYING MATERIAL TO THE PLACE OF ACQUISITION FOR A
FULL REFUND.

SOFTWARE PRODUCT LICENSE

1. Ownership. The enclosed software programs ("Software") and the accompanying material are owned by Mindmaker Ltd. and its
suppliers. The Software and the accompanying material are protected by Republic of Hungary and international laws and treaties
regarding copyrights and other intellectual property rights. The Software is licensed, not sold, to you for use only under the terms of
this Agreement. As between you and Mindmaker Ltd., Mindmaker Ltd. retains all title to and ownership of the Software and any
accompanying material, and reserves all rights not expressly granted to you in this Agreement.

2. Use on a Single Computer. The Software may be used only on a single computer. You may transfer the machine-readable portion
of the Software from one computer to another computer, provided that (a) the Software (including any portion or copy thereof ) is
erased from the first computer and (b) there is no possibility that the Software will be used on more than one computer at a time.

3. Archival Copy. You may make only one (1) archival copy of the machine-readable portion of the Software for backup purposes
only, provided that you reproduce on the copy all copyright and other proprietary rights notices included on the original Software.
4. Permanent Transfer of License. You may transfer your license of the Software, provided that (a) you transfer all portions of the
Software, (b) you do not retain any portion of the Software or any copy thereof, and (c) the transferee reads and agrees to be bound
by the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

5. Prohibitions on Modifying and Renting of the Software. Except to the extent expressly permitted by the laws of the jurisdiction
where you acquired the Software, you may not modify, create derivative works of, adapt, translate, rent, lease, loan or sublicense
the Software or its accompanying material.

6. Decompiling, Disassembling or Reverse Engineering. You acknowledge that the Software contains trade secrets and other
proprietary information of Mindmaker Ltd. and its suppliers. Except to the extent expressly permitted by the laws of the jurisdiction
where you are located, you may not decompile, disassemble or otherwise reverse engineer the Software, or engage in any other
activities to obtain underlying information that is not visible to the user in connection with normal use of the Software.

In any event, you will notify Mindmaker Ltd. of any information derived from decompiling, disassembling, reverse engineering or
such other activities and the results thereof will constitute the confidential information of Mindmaker Ltd. You shall have no right to
make available to any third party such confidential information or use such confidential information except in connection with the
normal use of the Software.

7. Termination. The license granted to you is effective until terminated. You may terminate it at any time by returning the Software
(including any portions or copies thereof) to Mindmaker Ltd. The license will also terminate automatically without any notice from
Mindmaker Ltd. if you fail to comply with any term or condition of this Agreement. You agree upon such termination to return the
Software (including any portions or copies thereof) to Mindmaker Ltd. Upon termination you must remove the Software from the
computer the end-user used it, and Mindmaker Ltd. may also enforce any rights provided by law.

8. Export Control. You will not, without prior authorization of the Republic of Hungary Department of Commerce or any other
governmental entity which has jurisdiction, export or transmit the Software to any country to which such export or transmission is
restricted by any applicable Republic of Hungary regulation or law.

9. Republic of Hungary Government Restricted Rights. The parties acknowledge that Hungarian Government Agencies and
Authorities may modify the laws and regulations regarding the use and distribution of computer software. The parties will
acknowledge and respect such actions, and abide by the requirements that apply to one party in respect to the other party.
Regarding the rights and obligations of the parties, the laws and regulations of the Republic of Hungary will apply, including
specifically-but not restricted to-the current copyright protection laws and regulations from the commencement of the applicable
law, including current regulations and new regulations that might in someway restrict, narrow, or exclude any earlier law(s).
Manufacturer is Mindmaker Ltd., Konkoly-Thege M. ut 29-33, 18. ep., H-1121, Budapest, Hungary.

MISCELLANEOUS

This Agreement shall be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Republic of Hungary, as applied to contracts
entered into and performed entirely in the Republic of Hungary. This Agreement shall be construed in such fashion as to make each
provision enforceable to the maximum extent possible under governing law. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between
the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings (oral or written).
Failure or delay in enforcing any right or provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or right with
respect to any subsequent breach. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
contrary to law, that provision shall be enforced to the maximum extent permissible, and the remaining provisions of this Agreement
will remain in full force and effect.

MICROSOFT DCOM95
All title, including but not limited to copyrights, in and to Microsoft's DCOM95 and any copies thereof are owned by Microsoft or its
suppliers.



LIMITED WARRANTY

Mindmaker Ltd. warrants that the Software will perform substantially in accordance with its accompanying documentation for a
period of six (6) months from the date of purchase. The distributor has determined the price of the Software with consideration of
this warranty.

EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THE PRECEDING SENTENCE, MINDMAKER LTD. AND ITS SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT.

NEITHER MINDMAKER LTD. NOR ITS SUPPLIERS WARRANT THAT THE FUNCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE SOFTWARE WILL
MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR THE OPERATION OF THE SOFTWARE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE. YOU
AGREE TO ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SELECTION OF THE SOFTWARE TO ACHIEVE YOUR INTENDED
RESULTS, AND FOR THE INSTALLATION, USE AND RESULTS OBTAINED FROM THE SOFTWARE. YOU ALSO ASSUME THE
ENTIRE RISK OF ANY USE OF THE SOFTWARE. NO DISTRIBUTOR, DEALER OR ANY OTHER ENTITY OR PERSON IS
AUTHORIZED TO EXPAND OR ALTER THIS WARRANTY.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM
COUNTRY/STATE TO COUNTRY/STATE. SOME COUNTRIES/STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED
CONDITIONS AND WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. MINDMAKER LTD. DISCLAIMS ALL
CONDITIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND IF THE SOFTWARE HAS BEEN CUSTOMIZED, REPACKAGED OR ALTERED IN
ANY WAY BY YOU OR ANY OTHER PARTY.

EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH ABOVE WILL BE
ACCORDING TO THE REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY LAWS SET FORTH IN PTK 305, 306, and 308. IN NO EVENT WILL MINDMAKER
LTD. OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR FOR
ANY LOST PROFITS, LOST SAVINGS, LOST REVENUES OR LOST DATA ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO THE SOFTWARE,
ITS USE OR INABILITY OF USE. IN NO EVENT WILL MINDMAKER LTD.'S OR ANY OF ITS SUPPLIERS' LIABILITY OR
DAMAGES TO YOU OR ANY OTHER PARTY EVER EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY YOU TO USE THE SOFTWARE,
REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE CLAIM (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE). SOME COUNTRIES/STATES
DO NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

ALL USE OF THE SOFTWARE IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF THE END-USER SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT SET
FORTH IN THE INSTALLATION SETUP, AND ON THE PREVIOUS PAGE OF THIS USER'S GUIDE.

Copyright 1999 Mindmaker Ltd.
All rights reserved.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not
represent a commitment on the part of Mindmaker Ltd.

All Mindmaker Ltd. product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of
Mindmaker Ltd. Other brand and product names are trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective holders.

Mindmaker Ltd.
Konkoly-Thege M. ut 29-33, 18. ep.
H-1121 Budapest
Hungary
www.mindmaker.hu



Contents

PrEfaCe. e iX
What's in This Manual? ..........ooooviviiiiieiieieeieeeeeecece e ix
Document Conventions ............. i
Related Documentation ..............
Register and Get Free Updates
Technical SUPPOIT ......eoiii e

Chapter 1: Introducin g TeXtASSISt....ccccevviieeieiiiiiiiiinn, 1

What IS TEXIASSIS? ..ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 1
Why Should | Use TEXIASSISE? ..ocoiieiieeee et 1
What Are TextAssist’'s Key Features? .......cccovviiieieeniiiieieeeeseeeennn 2
What Are TextAssist's Optional Features? ...........ccoccoceeiiiiiiieeeennns 3

Chapter 2: Gettin g Started with TextAssist ............. 4
System ReqUIrEMENES ........uuiiieiiiiiiiie et
Before You Install ......................

Installing and Uninstalling
Starting and QUIttING ......ooiviieieiiiiie e

Chapter 3: QUICK TOUI ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieiieieieeeee 9
Starting TextAsSist ..........cccueeee..

Introduction to the Toolbar
Reading a Text Document
Reading a Selected Part of @ TeXt .....c.uueieiiiiiiiiie e
Trying Different VOICES .......ccueeviiiiiiieie e
Experimenting with the Voice Parameter Sliders
Introduction to the Main Menu ..........ccccooceeeiiie e

Hiding the TextAssist TOOIDAr ..........cccveviiiiiiieiiee e
CloSING TEXLASSIST ..eeviiiiiiiiie ettt e s erraeee e

Chapter 4: Advanced Features...........cccceeevveeeeennnnnns

Language Selection ..........ccoiiiiiiie i
TEXE FILEIS oeeiieeie et
TextAssist Properties
Dictionary Editor
Voice EdItOr ......eeeeiiiiiiiiiieie e
Default and Application-Specific Settings
Embedded COmMMAaNdS ........ccccviiiiiiiiieeriie e

Appendix A: Quick Reference..........ccccoceeii.

TooIbar BUtONS .....covieeeeee e
Expanded Toolbar Buttons & SIders ..........cccccvevviiieiieiiiciiieee e
Main Menu Commands
HOE KBYS ottt ettt e b e

Contents

vii



Text Filter Properti€s ........occociuiiee i 44

Phoneme COdES .......cccocviiiiiiieiieceee e 46
Musical NOte COUBS ......uieiiieeiiiiiiee e 48
Embedded Commands ..........ooocueiiiaiiiiiiee e 49
Accessing ONliNe HElP ....oooiiiiiiee e 49
Appendix B: Troubleshootin® g ......cccovvvviiiiiiiiineeeee, 51
AppendiX C: GIOSSary ....cccooeeveeiiieiiiiiiie e, 53

100 [ USSP 57

viii Contents



Preface

elcome to TextAssist®, the versatile text reader agent from

Mindmaker Ltd. Using synthesized voices, TextAssist is

able to read any online text out loud. This manual describes

how TextAssist works and gives detailed instructions on
how to use this powerful application.

What's in This Manual?

This manual is designed to provide a thorough explanation of all
features and functions of TextAssist. For a quick introduction of only the
basics, read "Chapter 3: Quick Tour".

This manual contains:

= "Chapter 1: Introducing TextAssist": An overview of the key features
and primary uses of TextAssist.

s "Chapter 2: Getting Started with TextAssist": Installation
instructions.

= "Chapter 3: Quick Tour": Step-by-step instructions for using the
basic features and functions of TextAssist.

= "Chapter 4: Advanced Features": Explanation of the advanced
capabilities of TextAssist.

= "Appendix B: Troubleshooting": Tips and suggestions for solving
and answering some common issues and questions.

= "Appendix A: Quick Reference": Descriptions of the most often
used features and parts of TextAssist.

= "Appendix C: Glossary": A collection of definitions and explanations
of some of the terms used in this guide.

Document Conventions

The following typographical conventions are used in this document:
Bold text

Indicates the name of a dialog box, command button, input text, or
file name.

EXAMPLE: Click Close in the Users dialog box.
ltalicized text
Indicates new terminology or a document title.

EXAMPLE: Add words that are not pronounced according to regular
rules to the exception dictionary.

Preface iX



The pointing hand

Introduces important information.
I > EXAMPLE: It is recommended that you check the audio
o 5 settings on your computer before you install TextAssist.

J

N

U

Related Documentation

Besides this User’s Guide, you can find additional information about
TextAssist in the following documents:

" Mini Manual

= Online Help

Register and Get Free Updates

The setup program will ask if you want to register your product online, or
you may send in your registration card via postal mail. It is
recommended that you register because it is free, and you will get
access to free updates and qualify for special pricing on related
products.

If you did not register upon setup, you can do so at any time by visiting
our web site:

http://www.mindmaker.hu

Technical Support

Hopefully, this manual and the online Help system will provide you with
the information you need to use and take full advantage of the
TextAssist software program. If you have trouble using the software,
please refer first to "Appendix B: Troubleshooting”, which contains
common questions regarding to the use of TextAssist, and their
answers. If the information contained there does not help you with your
specific problem, you may contact us for technical support. As a
registered user, our technical support staff is available to you via the
Internet at our web site:

http://www.mindmaker.hu

X Preface



Chapter 1: Introducing TextAssist

his chapter provides a short, general introduction to the use
and features of the software. It explains what TextAssist is and
why it is useful, and lists the key features and optional features.

What Is TextAssist?

Why Should |

TextAssist is a text reader agent that enables your computer to read text
aloud by means of synthesized human voices. TextAssist has many
options that a user can set or adjust, including special text filters,
custom word pronunciation, voice parameters, reading style options,
and, if you've purchased foreign language modules, the reading
language of the document.

While TextAssist can be used as a stand-alone reader agent, it can also
be integrated by software developers into their applications. This
manual describes the TextAssist Reader for end users. For information
about the TextAssist Software Development Kit please contact
Mindmaker Ltd. (See also the LIMITED WARRANTY).

Use TextAssist?

TextAssist is the most versatile text-to-speech software on the market
today. TextAssist helps you to:

m  Increase your mobility. Because TextAssist can read aloud a
document, web site, e-mail message, or any other online text, you
don’t need to be sitting at your computer to access that information,
just within hearing range.

m  Perform multiple activities simultaneously. For instance, while
TextAssist reads you news from the Internet, you can be looking
over a document or straightening up your desk.

= Revise written text. You can command TextAssist to read back text
you have written. Besides helping you hear the flow of your prose,
this technique helps you notice errors that you might have
otherwise missed.

m  Spare your eyes. Instead of reading large pieces of text from the
monitor screen, have TextAssist read it to you, and avoid eyestrain.

What Is TextAssist?



What Are TextAssist's Key Features?

Synthesized Speech
Output

Predefined and User-
Defined Voices

Special Text Filters

Adjustable Voice
Properties

Adjustable Reading
Styles

Exception
Dictionaries

Application-Specific
Settings

Enable your computer to read text aloud.

Choose from several natural-sounding male, female
and child voices. You may use any of the predefined
voices as they are, change the parameters of the
voices, or create new voices.

Specify whether or not TextAssist should read certain
sighs and symbols, embedded or quoted texts, and
header text of certain types of documents such as e-
mail messages and HTML files.

Control the sound of the reading voices. Unlike speech
synthesizers with fixed voices, TextAssist allows you
to adjust the pitch, speed, echo, smoothness,
richness, creakiness, and many other parameters of
any of the predefined voices.

Define the reading style of the program, such as how
long to pause between words and sentences; and
whether to read punctuation marks and math symbols.

Define special pronunciation for exceptional words
that do not follow regular rules of pronunciation, such
as many abbreviations, acronyms, proper nouns,
words borrowed from other languages, etc.

Set different voice and reading style parameters for
different applications. For example, you can assign a
female voice with the HTML filter to slowly read the
news from your favorite Internet site; and a male voice
with the e-mail filter to quickly read your e-mail
messages.

Introducing TextAssist



What Are TextAssist’s Optional Features?

The optional components of TextAssist may be ordered separately when
available from Mindmaker Ltd. Please visit our web site at
www.mindmaker.hu for the latest release information.

Multiple-Language Use TextAssist to correctly read text of languages
Support other than English. Install optional modules to support
French, Spanish and German.

Highlighted Reading Highlight and magnify the text that is being read in a
special window. Enable animation and sound effects to
enhance the reading.

Play Music Play *.wav files in the background while reading a
document.

What Are TextAssist's Optional Features? 3



Chapter 2: Getting Started with TextAssist

his chapter guides you through the process of installing

TextAssist on the Windows® platform. It contains information

on the minimum hardware and software requirements, as well

as instructions for checking your audio setup before you install.
Finally, it gives instructions for starting the TextAssist application.

System Requirements

n Microsoft® Windows 95, Windows 98, or Windows NT 4.0.

= PC with a 90 MHz Pentium®-class processor for Windows 95/98, or
a PC with a 120 MHz Pentium-class processor for Windows NT 4.0.

= Atleast 16 MB of RAM for Windows 95/98 and 32 MB of RAM for
Windows NT 4.0.

= 10 MB of free hard drive space.

= Windows 95/98/NT 4.0 compatible, multimedia audio hardware.
(Creative audio hardware is recommended.)

= Speakers or headphones.

Before You Install

Determining
What Software
Package You
Have

Checking Your
Audio Setup

If you purchased TextAssist as part of one of the Assistant (Prody
Parrot™ or Zymo the Alien™) software package, it will be automatically
installed as one of its components. Please refer to the Prody Parrot or
Zymo the Alien User’s Guide for installation and uninstallation
instructions.

If you purchased TextAssist as a stand-alone product, you may install it
directly following the instructions in this chapter.

In order for TextAssist to work properly on your computer, you must
have the correct audio setup. If you are not certain that your audio setup
is correct, then take a couple of minutes to check. For example, with
Windows 95, you would follow the steps below.

To check your audio setup:

1. Make sure that you have an appropriate sound card installed on
your computer, and that you've connected speakers or headphones
to your computer. If you are using speakers, verify that they are
turned on and that the volume is turned up. Refer to the speaker or
headphone documentation for instructions.

Getting Started with TextAssist



Events ——» (BE Agterisk

Name v
—Sound
Marme: Prewigw:

2. To check your audio output, click Start on the Windows taskbar,

then select Settings and click Control Panel . In the Control Panel
dialog box, double-click Sounds . The Sounds Properties dialog
box will appear:

Sounds Properties EHE
Soundz |

Events:

ﬁ Windows ﬂ
Buddyln
BuddyOut
Claze program
Critical Stop
Default saund LI | — Play

Vg
BLime =l e =]
| T

Browse. . | Detailz. ..

—Schemes

[

Save Az | Delete |

ok I Cancel | Apply |

In the Events list box, select any event, e.g., select Asterisk . In the
Name drop-down combo box, select any sound file, e.g., select
Chimes.wav .

Click the Play button ﬂ You should be able to hear the sound
clearly through your headphones or speakers. If the sound is clear
and loud enough, you are done; click Cancel and close the Control
Panel dialog box. If the sound is not clear and loud enough, check
the volume settings for your computer.

Before You Install



5. To check your volume settings, click Start on the Windows taskbar,
then Programs , Accessories , Multimedia , and Volume Control .
The Volume Control dialog box appears:

[E Volume Control ME E
Options  Help
Wolume Contral | Wwave 1D CD Audio Lire-lr
Balance: Balance: Balance: Balance: Balance:
o i C e Lt AR LT
Wolurme: Wolurme: Wolurme: Wolurme: Wolurme:

T

™ Mute al ™ Mute ™ Mute v bute

|SB1E Mixer [220]

6. Adjust the Volume Control slider as necessary. If you cannot hear
any sound at all, verify that the Mute all check box is clear, and that
the Mute check box under Wave is clear. For more information on
the Volume Control , consult the Help menu.

Installing and Uninstalling

First you need to determine what software package you have. See
“Determining What Software Package You Have” on page 4. If you
purchased TextAssist as a stand alone product, you can install it directly
following the instructions below.

Installing To start setup:
TextAssist Stand- 1. Have the product serial number ready, which is provided on the
Alone Registration Card.
2. Shutdown all other applications before proceeding with the
installation.

3. Insert the CD into your CD-ROM drive. If the setup program does
not launch within 30 seconds, click Start on the Windows taskbar,
then Run, and enter “d:\install\setup.exe ” (substitute d: with the
drive letter of your CD-ROM drive). Click OK.

4. Follow the instructions of the setup program.

6 Getting Started with TextAssist



Removal To uninstall TextAssist from the Windows Start menu:

Instructions 1. Click the Windows Start button, select Programs , Assistant , and
then TextAssist .

2. Now click TextAssist Uninstall

— T—fil,,,,j If you have Prody Parrot 2.0 or Zymo the Alien 2.0 installed, you will be able to
ote ! ]3 - uninstall TextAssist; however, the 2.0 Assistants will no longer work because
= ] they both require TextAssist 2.1
Registering The setup application will prompt you to register. See “Register and Get

Free Updates” on page x.
Starting and Quitting

Starting Follow these steps to start TextAssist:

TextAssist 1. Click the Windows Start button, select Programs , Assistant , and
then TextAssist .

2. Click TextAssist .

Displaying and The TextAssist toolbar provides access to the main features and
Hiding the functions of TextAssist. You will learn more about how to use these
Toolbar features and functions in later chapters. For now, note the ways in which

you can keep the toolbar on top of all other windows on your desktop,
hide the toolbar, and quit the program.

Always-On-Top

—

13 v Alwayz On Top
Hide Toolkar € Hide the Toolbar

Language 4
= E=pand Toaolbar
Text Filker » S 3

@ Texthssist

[0 »[u

Expand Toolbar
Texthzsizst Properties. ..
Dictionary Editor...
Woice Editar...
Agzociations. ..

Help
Ahout...

Exit <« Quit TextAssist

<

If you disable the Always-On-Top option, the TextAssist toolbar may be
covered by other windows on your desktop. If the toolbar is covered by

Starting and Quitting 7



another window and you would like to bring it into view, you can do so by
clicking the TextAssist button on the Windows taskbar. If you've hidden
the toolbar and you wish to display it again, you may do so by double-
clicking the TextAssist icon.

TextAssist button \ / TextAssist icon

7 Testhssist | ||<B-.£ 4:30 PM

Quitting There are a number of ways to quit TextAssist. You can quit by using the
TextAssist TextAssist toolbar or the TextAssist tasktray icon.
To quit from the TextAssist toolbar:
= Click the X in the upper right corner of the toolbar.
OR
= Click the Main Menu button == on the toolbar and then Exit.
To quit from the TextAssist tasktray icon:
= Right-click the TextAssist icon in the Windows tasktray and then
left-click Exit.
8 Getting Started with TextAssist



Chapter 3:

Quick Tour

his Quick Tour is designed to help you get started using
TextAssist right away. The Quick Tour covers the basic features
of TextAssist.

Starting TextAssist

Introduction

To start TextAssist from the Windows taskbar:

1. Click the Windows Start button, select Programs , Assistant , and
then TextAssist .

2. Click TextAssist .

to the Toolbar

When you start TextAssist for the first time, the shorter TextAssist
toolbar will be displayed. From this toolbar you can access all of the
features and functions of TextAssist.

Wi TextAssist E

Always-On-Top —>|E ..l “| =

Play/Stop /

Pause/Resume

| ¢——— Shrink/Expand Toolbar

Main Menu

Some of the TextAssist toolbar buttons have dual names because their functions
change depending on the state of TextAssist and the toolbar. For example, when

you click thePlay buttonﬂ , TextAssist begins reading and the button changes
to a Stop button ﬂ which may be used to stop the reading process. The

Pause/Resume(ﬂ and ﬂ) and Shrink/Expand Toolbar(a and ﬂ)
buttons work in a similar way.

e |
If you click the Shrink/Expand button ﬂ so that it is depressed, the
toolbar will expand as shown in the following picture. The expanded
toolbar allows you to select from a variety of voices and to adjust certain

Starting TextAssist



parameters of the speech output. You will learn more about the voices
and voice parameters later in this Quick Tour.

" TextAssist - WINWORD E

_Wl .,|“| 'lll:ll IBlII I Wolume Molume F'|tc:h Eed Balance Echo Inv Echo

m—

Shrink/Expand Voice Adjustable voice parameter sliders

If the toolbar is expanded, and you click the Shrink/Expand button a
the toolbar will return to its original size.

Reading a Text Document

You can use the toolbar buttons to prompt TextAssist to play, pause,

resume, or stop reading text. The Pause button ﬂ means that
TextAssist stops reading temporarily, but keeps its place in the text so
that later it can resume reading from the same point. The Stop button

ﬂ will cause TextAssist to stop reading and reset itself to the beginning
of the text.

For example, if your phone rings while TextAssist is reading a

document, you can click the Pause button ﬂ to stop the reading
temporarily. When your phone conversation is over, you can click the

Resume button ﬂ and the Reader will continue from the point where
you paused it. If you click the Stop button ﬂ when your phone rings,
then the Play button ﬂ when your conversation is over, TextAssist will

stop reading, then start reading the document again from the beginning.

To use TextAssist to read a text document:

1. Open a text document. For example, click the Windows Start
button, select Programs , Assistant , TextAssist , and then Demo
Text. This will open a folder. Double-click the DemoText.txt file. The
demo text file will open in your default text editor.

2. Click the Play button ﬂ on the TextAssist toolbar. TextAssist will
start reading your document aloud, starting from the beginning.

Notice that the Play button ﬂ changes to a Stop button ﬂ

3. Let TextAssist read several lines, then press the Pause button ﬂ

Notice that the Pause button ﬂ changes to a Resume button ﬂ

10

Quick Tour



The TextAssist Pause button ﬂ works like the pause button on a
VCR or audiocassette player.

4. When you are ready to continue listening to the document, press the

Resume button ﬂ TextAssist continues reading from where it left
off.

5. Press the Stop button ﬂ when you want TextAssist to stop and
reset itself. Or, wait until it has finished reading the entire document,
and it will stop and reset itself automatically. If you press the Play

button ﬂ again, TextAssist will start reading from the beginning of
the document.

Reading a Selected Part of a Text

Suppose you want TextAssist to read only a particular paragraph in a
large document. You can do this by selecting the section you want to be
read.

To use TextAssist to read a selection of text:

1. Open the text document from which you would like TextAssist to
read, and select the portion of the document you want TextAssist to
read. This can be as little as one word or as much as the entire
document.

2. Click the Play button ﬂ on the TextAssist toolbar. Notice that
TextAssist only reads the words that you have selected. The Pause

ﬂ and the Resume ﬂ buttons work exactly the same way for
selected text as they do for reading an entire document.

3. If you do not stop TextAssist manually by clicking the Stop button

ﬂ, it will stop automatically when it reaches the end of the selected
section.

Trying Different Voices

TextAssist has a variety of different voices for you to choose from. There
are both male and female voices, as well as children’s voices. In
“Chapter 4: Advanced Features”, you will learn how to create new
voices to use with TextAssist. For now, you will learn how to switch
between the default reading voices.

Reading a Selected Part of a Text 11



To change the reading voice:

1.

Open a text document that is long enough to keep TextAssist
reading for a couple of minutes.

If it is not already expanded, expand the TextAssist toolbar by

clicking the Shrink/Expand button ﬂ Notice the Voice drop-down
combo box, which contains several names.

Click the drop-down arrow just to the right of “Bill”. You will see the
list of available TextAssist voices: Bill, Frank, Harry, Johnny, etc.
Select one of the voices.

Click the Play button ﬂ on the TextAssist toolbar.

While TextAssist is reading, select another voice from the Voice
drop-down combo box. TextAssist promptly switches to the selected
voice. After you have listened to that voice for a few sentences, try
each of the other voices to hear what they sound like.

When you are finished listening to the different voices, click Stop. The
last voice that you selected will continue to be used until you select
another.

Experimenting with the Voice Parameter Sliders

With the toolbar expanded, you can directly control six realtime voice
parameters by means of sliders. You can change the volume, pitch,
speaking speed, speaker balance, echo, and inverse echo effects.

To adjust realtime voice parameters from the toolbar sliders:

1.

Open a text document that is long enough to keep TextAssist
reading for a couple of minutes.

If it is not already expanded, expand the TextAssist toolbar by

clicking the Shrink/Expand button E

Select a voice from the Voice drop-down combo box. For example,
select Bill.

Click the Play button ﬂ on the TextAssist toolbar.

While Bill is reading, use your mouse to drag the Pitch slider to the
right. Notice that Bill's voice now has a higher pitch. Now drag the
Pitch slider all the way to the left. Bill's voice becomes very deep.
Use your mouse to drag the Speed slider to the right. Notice that the
speed of speech increases. Now move the Speed slider to the
extreme left position. Now Bill talks very slowly.

12

Quick Tour



While TextAssist is reading, experiment with the other sliders to see how
they affect the reading voice.

The same voice parameters can be controlled from TextAssist
Properties dialog box. Open the Main Menu, select TextAssist
Properties... , and then click the Realtime Parameters tab. You will see
the same voice parameters with an adjacent text box that shows the
numeric level of the parameter. The adjustments you make here will
also appear on the toolbar sliders. To restore the default settings, click
the Reset button in the TextAssist Properties dialog box.

—7—,:;:;'2,,,,W Note that adjusting the realtime voice parameters on the extefe@assist
Note - ; toolbar, or through theTextAssist Propertieslialog box is like adjusting the
J
S ] volume, equalizer, or reveberation sound effects on a stereo. When you adjust

your stereo, you do not change the actual songs that are played, you just affect
the way they sound at the time of playing. Likewise, when you adjust the real-
time voice parameters for TextAssist, you do not change the voices, you simply
affect the way that any voice you select sounds when TextAssist uses it to read
text.

If you would like to change the “baseline” voice parameters for a particular
voice, refer to the instructions in “Chapter 4: Advanced Features”.

Introduction to the Main Menu

In addition to the Always-On-Top , Play/Stop , Pause/Resume , and the
Shrink/Expand Toolbar buttons, the TextAssist toolbar contains a

Main Menu button . Click this button to display all the menu items.
The Main Menu provides access to all features and functions of

Introduction to the Main Menu 13



TextAssist. For now, note that you can access online Help, view product
information, and exit the program through the Main Menu :

EREEE

Toolbar 3
Language 3
. Text Filter »
Main Menu =
Tentizsist Properties...
Dictionary Editar...
Yoice Editor...

View product copyright,

Agsociations... version, and other
x} information
Help

About...

Access online Help

Hiding the TextAssist Toolbar

If you don’t want the TextAssist toolbar to be displayed on your desktop,
you can hide it and control TextAssist using the tasktray icon menu.

To hide the toolbar:

1. Click the Main Menu button on the TextAssist toolbar and select

the Toolbar item.

2. Select Hide Toolbar . The toolbar will disappear, and only the
tasktray icon will be displayed on the screen.

To display the toolbar:
1. Right-click the TextAssist tasktray icon.

2. The tasktray icon menu will be displayed. Many of the menu items
correspond to toolbar button functions that you are already familiar
with. Others provide access to the functions that you will learn more
about in the following chapters. For now, notice that you can control
the reading session; shrink, expand, show, or hide the toolbar;

14 Quick Tour



access online help; view product information; and exit the program
from the tasktray icon menu:

Play/Stop reading——9

Play
Pause/Resume reading/' Fauzz
Toolbar 3
Toolbar settinQS/‘”' =
. /P Lahguage
Language selection Test Fiter "
) . 3
Text filter select|on/ Texkdzzist F'mpertiei(/
Dictionary Editar...
Yoice Editar... <«
Agzociations... <
View online Help\ =
Help
View product information———— 3  About...
Exit/

Closing TextAssist

I Properties dialog box

L Dictionary Editor dialog box

Exit v

12:24 PM

To quit TextAssist from the toolbar:

| Voice Editor dialog box

— Associations dialog box

TextAssist tasktray

L—— icon

= Click the X in the upper right corner of the toolbar. Or, click the

Main Menu button and then Exit.

To quit TextAssist from the taskbar:
= Right-click the TextAssist tasktray icon and then left-click Exit.

Closing TextAssist

15






Chapter 4: Advanced Features

his chapter explains the advanced features of TextAssist.
These include its support for multiple languages, its text filters,
and the TextAssist Properties dialog box, the Dictionary
Editor and the Voice Editor. These features enable you to
redefine shortcut key combinations, define the pronunciation of
exceptional words and adjust the sound of the reading voices.

For added power and flexibility, TextAssist supports application-specific
settings, so you can associate different advanced feature options with
different applications. This chapter provides instructions for using each
of the advanced, yet easy-to-use, features of TextAssist, and for
associating them with particular applications.

Language Selection

TextAssist can support languages other than English using language
modules, which will be available to be purchased separately from
Mindmaker Ltd. Of course, TextAssist will always attempt to read any
text you provide, but it will read the text based on the pronunciation rules
of the language you have selected. If you have installed a new language
module, you may select the appropriate reading language through the
Language item on the Main Menu .

To select the reading language:

1. On the TextAssist toolbar, click the Main Menu button E

2. On the Main Menu select the Language , then the language in
which you would like TextAssist to read. In the example below,
English, Spanish, German, and French are available.

EREEE

Toolbar 3

Languange r| v Englizh
Tewt Filker 4 Spanizsh
French

Tentizsist Properties...
Dictionary Editar...
Yoice Editor...
Agzociations...

German

Help
About...

E it

Language Selection

17



Text Filters

TextAssist comes with text filters that enable it to read special kinds of
documents correctly. As the name suggests, text filters filter out text that
should not be pronounced. For example, the Email text filter tells
TextAssist to disregard certain signs and symbols that are extraneous to
the content of an e-mail message, and the HTML text filter tells
TextAssist to ignore embedded tags in the text of an HTML document.

To select a text filter:

1. On the TextAssist toolbar, click the Main Menu button - .

2. On the main menu, select Text Filter, then select the filter you
would like TextAssist to use. For example, select Email filter.

_ILILII__I

Toolbar 3

Language 4

Text Filter Basic
p—

Texttzsist Properties. . HTHL

Dictionary Editor... v Mo filer

Waice Editar...

Agzociations...

Help

Ahout...

E =it

To hear how the Email filter affects the TextAssist reads, open the demo
e-mail text provided with the program by clicking Start on the Windows
taskbar, then Programs , Assistant , TextAssist , and Demo Text. In the
Demo Text folder, double-click the email.txt file. First, use TextAssist to
read the demo e-mail message with the Email filter selected, and then
again with No filter selected. You will hear a remarkable difference.

— You can select or change the current text filter at any time as described above.
. Note — You can also create an application-specific setting so that TextAssist always
7)7 uses a particular filter when it reads text from a particular application, e.g.,

always uses thEmail filter when it reads from your e-mail application. And,
finally, you can adjust some of the filter properties to suit your specific needs.
For more information, see the “Default and Application-Specific Settings”
section later in this chapter.

18 Advanced Features



TextAssist Properties

Hot Keys

Realtime
Parameters

There are some basic properties of TextAssist that you can modify in the
TextAssist Properties dialog box. To make these changes, click the

Main Menu button and select TextAssist Properties...

The TextAssist Properties dialog box contains the Hot Keys, and
Realtime Parameters tab pages.

TextAssist has predefined hot key combinations that you can press to
quickly perform TextAssist functions. If you are already using these
combinations for tasks in other applications, the Hot Keys tab page of
the TextAssist Properties dialog box lets you redefine the hot keys
used in TextAssist. Click on the edit field of the function you want to
change, then press the new shortcut key combination. When you are
done with your changes click OK. Click Reset to reset the default hot
key combinations.

TextAssist Properties E3

Hat Keys | Realtime F'alametersl

You can play the text, stop, pause or resume reading
by uzing key combinations. Only CTRL+SHIFT +etter
combinations are accepted, To make your change
zimply type the letter you wish in the edit fizld.

Play text: SHIFT+CTRL+F

Stop playing: ISHIFT+CTF|L+S
Pauze playing: |5H|FT+CTHL+U
Besume playing: ISHIFT+CTF|L+F'
Rezet |

ok I Cancel | Help |

You can adjust six reading parameters, which apply to all voices when
TextAssist is reading from any application. You may customize these
parameters in the following ways:

= By adjusting the slider controls on the extended TextAssist toolbar.

OR

TextAssist Properties

19



= By adjusting the slider controls on the Realtime Parameters tab
page of the TextAssist Properties dialog box.

Using either method you can change the volume, pitch, reading speed,
speaker balance, echo, and inverse echo effect parameters. Next to
each slider control, a text box displays the current setting of the
corresponding parameter as a numerical value.

TexthAszszist Properties E

Hot Keys Realtime Parameters |

Wolume: Iﬁ J

Eitch: [oa . . )' , :
Speead: Iﬁ . ) )I ; : :
Balance: Iﬁ . IJ o
Echo: I_U I)I ................... |
Iree. Echa: I_El I)I

Ok I Cancel | Help |

Dictionary Editor

The Dictionary Editor dialog box provides access to TextAssist’s
exception dictionaries. An exception dictionary is a file containing words
that are not pronounced according to the regular pronunciation rules of
the language, as well as descriptions of how each exception word
should be pronounced. TextAssist uses a special set of symbols to
represent the sounds of a language; these symbols are called phoneme
codes. Unlike the letters of the alphabet, which may represent different
sounds in different words, e.g., the “c” in “century”, “cake”, and “chime”,
a phoneme code always represents the same sound. A complete list of
the TextAssist phoneme codes can be found in “"Appendix A: Quick
Reference™. You don’t need to learn all of the TextAssist phoneme
codes, because you can take advantage of TextAssist's Dictionary
Editor feature without typing a single phoneme code.

TextAssist comes with its own exception dictionaries, which contain
pronunciation information for many commonly used foreign terms, brand

20

Advanced Features



Adding to an
Exception
Dictionary

Dictionary Editor E

R
\_Dicmk

Open an existing
dictionary

Create a new
dictionary

E—— Mew |

names, acronyms, abbreviations, etc., that are not properly pronounced
according to the regular pronunciation patterns of the language. You
may add to, edit, or delete from any of the exception dictionaries
included with TextAssist. You can also create new exception dictionaries
of your own. Finally, you can specify in what context(s) TextAssist
should use each of the dictionaries. All available exception dictionaries
for the current language appear in the Exception Dictionaries  window
of the Language tab page of the Settings dialog box.

While using TextAssist, if you find that it does not pronounce a particular
word correctly, you can add that word to an exception dictionary and
specify the correct pronunciation. For example, if you use TextAssist to
read news aloud, you may want to add a dictionary entry for the name of
the news service, “Reuters” because otherwise it is incorrectly
pronounced like “rooters”.

To add words to an exception dictionary:

1. Click the Main Menu button Bl on the TextAssist toolbar, then
select Dictionary Editor...

Save changes to
the current
The Dictionary Editor allows pou to specify the exact dictionary

rohunciation of less commaon and special words.

Save the current
dictionary under a
different name

[ Dncthad

Open.. | Save Az |

Add new words to

View the words in
the current
exception

dictionary B

the current

—Wards in dictionary dictionary
Add.. |‘<
- Edit the
Edit... |V\ pronunciation of

the selected word

Bemove k

Remove the
selected word

=l from the current
exception
dictionary
Ok I Cancel | Help

Dictionary Editor

21



Word Pronunciation E2

Type the new word

2. Click Open... and select the exception dictionary file (*.tad) to which
you would like to add a word (or words). Click Open. In general, you

Loak in: I 3 Testhasist j il Ir B
|1 Demo Test
computer. tad
f gLl bad
. nharmes.tad
File narne: Idefault.tad DOpen I

Files of type: ITe:-tt-’-‘«ssist Dictionary files [*.tad)

j Cancel |

will probably want to select the default exception dictionary file
(default.tad ). Once you've made your selection, you will return to

the Dictionary Editor dialog box.
3. Click the Add... button. The Word
appeatr.

Pronunciation dialog box will

Hear the default
| pronunciation of

here

Spell the word the
way you want

ﬂoru:l\A

|REUTERS

IIK

Sounds like:

the word
Ok I
Cancel |
Hear the

pronunciation of

it to
Hel .
sound ﬁ\“lr.:.yters = <li the “Sounds like”
- word(s)
Optionally, enter Phanetic: representation:
the phoneme
codes for the P[rytaz = Hear the
pronunciation \ pronunciation of
Phaonemes: | the phonetic
representation
Vi ilabl Phoneme | Az in | el [ P
phoneme codes ~slence - ~ h
and examples of A hate afitc tion of
i B BoB | pronunciation o
words that contain the selected
their sound L CHuCH phoneme
D Dah

E hEAt

F FiFe

G Gals LI

4. Using all capital letters, type the word you would like to add to the

exception dictionary in the Word

text box. For example, type

“REUTERS". Then, define its pronunciation either by spelling it like it
sounds in the Sounds like text box or by entering the appropriate

22

Advanced Features



Editing an
Exception
Dictionary

phoneme codes in the Phonetic representation text box. In the
case of “Reuters”, you would type “royters” in the Sounds like text
box or “Ryt3Z” in the Phonetic representation  text box. If you want
an acronym spelt out, then type it in the Sounds like text box using
all capital letters.

You can use either tf&ounds liketext box or thé>honetic representatiomext
box to define how the word in thWgord text box is pronounced—you do not
have to use both. Most users find it easier to us&thumds liketext box.

5. Click the output buttons @ to the right of the text boxes to hear the
pronunciation of the word as you've redefined it. Make adjustments
as necessary.

6. When you are satisfied, click OK, and you will return to the
Dictionary Editor dialog box.

7. To add more words, repeat steps 3 through 6 above. When you are
finished, click Save to save the changes, then click OK to exit the
Dictionary Editor .

You can also edit exception dictionaries by clicking the Edit... button on
the Language tab of the Settings dialog box.

An exception dictionary must be activated for your additions and edits to be
used by TextAssist. Only the default exception dictiorfaglt.tad is active

at all times by default. To learn how to activate other exception dictionaries,
see the section “Activating and Deactivating Exception Dictionaries” later in
this chapter.

Entries in any of the TextAssist exception dictionaries may be changed.
For example, if TextAssist currently reads the acronym “ASAP* as: “as
soon as possible”, but you would like it to be pronounced “aye sap”, you
can make this change through the Dictionary Editor .

To edit words in an exception dictionary:

1. Click the Main Menu button on the TextAssist toolbar, then
select Dictionary Editor...

2. On the Dictionary Editor dialog box click Open.... The Open dialog
box appears. Select the exception dictionary you would like to edit

Dictionary Editor

23



by double-clicking it or by selecting it and then clicking on the Open
button. In the case of the acronym “ASAP”, you would select the
default exception dictionary (default.tad ). Once you've made your
selection, you will return to the Dictionary Editor dialog box.

Select the word you would like to edit from the Words in dictionary
box by clicking it. The selected word will be highlighted.

Dictionary Editor E3

The Dictionary Editar allows you to specify the exact
pronunciation of lesz common and special words,

— Dictionary

IE:'\W’INSﬁ\speech\Mindmaker'\TTS'\Dictinnaries'\English\D efault.ta
Hew | Open... I Save | Save fz...

—Words in dictionary

ArflAk Add..
AVIENS o

it Edit.
B/C
BEQ
BIDIRECTIOMAL Bemove
BIPARTISAMN

BREATHIMESS

BT

BUFFETED

RIIFEFTING =l

ok I Cancel | Help

i

24

Advanced Features



4. Click the Edit... button. The Word Pronunciation dialog box is

displayed.
Word Pronunciation E
whord: 0K I
I'&S'&P z Cahicel |
Sounds like:
Help |
Jasap z

Phaonetic reprezentation:

JaesaPE S
Phaonemes:

Phoneme | Agin | = (B

- gllence - =

A hate

B BoB

[ CHurCH

D DaD

E hE &t

F FiFe

G GaG j

5. Using all capital letters, edit the previously defined pronunciation of
the word by redefining it in either the Sounds like or the Phonetic
representation text box. In the case of the acronym “ASAP”, you
could replace “as soon as possible” with “ASAP” in the Sounds like
text box to spell out the acronym. Notice that when you change the
text in the Sounds like text box, the code in the Phonetic
representation text box automatically changes.

6. Click the output buttons @ to the right of the text boxes to hear the
pronunciation of the word as you've redefined it. Make adjustments
as necessary.

7. When you are satisfied, click OK, and you will return to the
Dictionary Editor dialog box.

8. To edit additional words, repeat steps 3 through 6. When you are
done, click Save to save the changes, then click OK to exit the
Dictionary Editor .

Creating a New You may want to create a new exception dictionary if you have a set of
Exception words or abbreviations that do not follow the regular rules of
Dictionary pronunciation and all apply to a particular domain or context. By placing

the words in a separate exception dictionary rather than adding them to
the default exception dictionary, you have more control over when the
entries are activated. For example, a medical transcriptionist who uses

Dictionary Editor 25



TextAssist may want to create a separate exception dictionary
containing medical terms and abbreviations that can be activated when
reading patient files and deactivated when reading general documents.

To create a new exception dictionary:

1. Click the Main Menu button E=| on the TextAssist toolbar, then
select Dictionary Editor...

2. Click New. An empty, untitled exception dictionary file will be
created.

3. Click the Add... button. The Word Pronunciation dialog box is
displayed.

4. Type the word you would like to enter in the new exception
dictionary in the Word text box. Then, define its pronunciation either
by spelling it like it sounds in the Sounds like text box or by entering
the appropriate phoneme codes in the Phonetic representation
text box.

5. Click the output buttons @ to the right of the text boxes to hear the
pronunciation of the word as you've defined it. Make adjustments as
necessary.

6. When you are satisfied, click OK, and you will return to the
Dictionary Editor dialog box.

7. To add more words, repeat steps 3 through 6 above. When you are
finished, click Save to keep the changes.

8. Enter a file name (*.tad), and then click Save. You will return to the
Dictionary Editor dialog box. Click OK to exit the Dictionary
Editor .

You can also access the Dictionary Editor in order to create new
exception dictionaries, by clicking the New... button on the Language
tab of the Settings dialog box.

In order for the entries in a new exception dictionary to be used by TextAssist
when reading, the exception dictionary must be activated. Dictionaries may be
activated for use at all times, or for use only with a particular application or
applications. See the following section “Activating and Deactivating Exception
Dictionaries” for instructions.

26

Advanced Features



Activating and
Deactivating
Exception
Dictionaries

As mentioned earlier, TextAssist comes some exception dictionaries,
which contain information about the correct pronunciation of words that
do not follow the regular pronunciation rules of the language, and may
be activated and deactivated according to your needs. If an exception
dictionary is active, and TextAssist encounters a word that is in the
dictionary, it pronounces the word according to the pronunciation
defined in the dictionary. If no exception dictionaries are active, then
TextAssist pronounces all words according to the regular pronunciation
rules of the language.

When you first start TextAssist, the Default exception dictionary is, as its
name suggests, active by default. Unless you deactivate it, TextAssist
will use it for any application you open and read from. However,
TextAssist will not use either of the other two dictionaries, unless you
specifically activate them. Nor will any of the new dictionaries that you
create be active unless you activate them. The activation and
deactivation of exception dictionaries is done through the Associations
dialog box. Instructions follow, but you may also want to see the section
“Default and Application-Specific Settings” later in this chapter for
related information.

To activate an exception dictionary:

1. Click the Main Menu button B on the TextAssist toolbar, then
select Associations... . The Associations dialog box will be
displayed.

— Application specific settings:
Settings... |

Add...

Bemove |

Copy... |
Enable all |
Diizable all |

Ok I Cancel | Help |

2. To make an exception dictionary active by default, select Default by
clicking it. To make an exception dictionary active only for a specific
application, select that application by clicking it. If the application
you want to select does not appear in the window, click the Add...
button to add it. Your selection will be highlighted

Dictionary Editor

27



The function of the check boxes to the left of each application name in the
Associationsdialog box will be covered in a later section. For now, simply
verify that the check box corresponding to your selection is checked.

3. Click the Settings... button. The Settings dialog box will be
displayed.

4. Select the Language tab page.
Settings - MSPAINT E

General Language |

—Language Text Filter
|Engish =l {

— Exception Dictionaries

IBasic j LCanfigure...

Edit...

il |

Remove

— Exception Words

Wiord | Sounds like | Conect pronunciation :I
far yau Favb

AT account @MT

B v Ay A, —

Add, triple aye CzRiFEA =

AaRP A &rPE

dq | _>I_I

d

Speak

ok I Cancel | Help |

5. In the Exception Dictionaries group box, the available exception
dictionaries are displayed. To activate one, click the check box next
to the dictionary's name to select it. If the exception dictionary that
you want to activate is not in the list, click Add..., then select the
exception dictionary file (*.tad), and then click Open. Once you've
made your selection, you will return to the Language tab page, and
the file you selected will appear in the list of exception dictionaries.

28

Advanced Features



-

)

J

S LNOte jjj

6. If you would like to activate more dictionaries for the same context,
repeat step 5. Otherwise, click OK to return to the Settings dialog
box.

7. If you would like to activate a dictionary for a different context, select
another application and repeat steps 3 through 6. Otherwise, click
OK to save your changes.

To deactivate an exception dictionary:

1. Click the Main Menu button on the TextAssist toolbar, then
select Associations... . The Associations dialog box will be
displayed.

—Application specific settings:
Settings... |

Add...

Remove |

Copy... |
Enable all |
Dizable all |

ok I Cancel | Help |

2. To deactivate an exception dictionary that is currently active by
default, select Default by clicking it. To deactivate an exception
dictionary that is currently active only for a specific application,
select that application by clicking it. Your selection will be
highlighted.

The function of the check boxes to the left of each application name in the
Associationsdialog box will be covered in a later section. For now, simply
verify that the check box corresponding to your selection is checked.

3. Click the Settings... button, and the Settings dialog box will appear.

Dictionary Editor

29



4. Select the Language tab page.
Settings - MSPAINT

General Language |

IEninsh j IBasic j LConfigure..

— Exception Dictionaries

—Language——— "Iext Filker

Edi...

Bemove

Il |

— Exception Woaords

wihord | Sounds like | Correct pronunciation ;l
for pou Favb

AT account @KMNT

A4 v Ay AN, —

LTy triple aye CsRiPE#

Ml\F!P ' PE _ILI

] | I»

Speak

:

QK. I Cancel | Help |

5. In the Exception Dictionaries group box, select the exception
dictionaries that you would like to deactivate, and then click
Remove. The file will no longer appear in the list of available
dictionaries. You may also deactivate it by clearing the check box
next to the dictionary's name.

6. If you would like to deactivate more dictionaries from the same
context, repeat step 5. Otherwise, click OK to return to the
Associations dialog box.

7. If you would like to deactivate a dictionary that is currently active for
a different context, select another application and repeat steps 3
through 6. Otherwise, click OK to save your changes.

For more information about specifying settings, see the section “Default
and Application-Specific Settings” later in this chapter.

30

Advanced Features



Voice Editor

The Voice Editor allows you to do the following:

= Select a voice for TextAssist to use for reading.
= Change the way an existing voice sounds.

= Create new voices.

= Add and remove voices in the Voice drop-down list box.

To open the Voice Editor dialog box:

Click the Main Menu button E
Voice Editor... . The Voice Editor dialog box will be displayed.

~| on the TextAssist toolbar, then select

Yoice Editor E
‘% The Yoice Editor alloves you to create and customize the characternigtics of voices,
— Woice
' SAVE Save As.. Add... | Remove... |
—Test
IHeIIo,thisisasamplelexl. Speak |
General | Fitch | Sound fier |
Walurne: Head size:
! 100 ! 100
Frication rate; Bichress:
1 a0 | 50
Breathiness: Creakiness:
| 0 ! 0
Close I Help

To select a voice for reading:

1. Open the Voice Editor dialog box.

2. Select the voice you want from the Voice drop-down combo box.

3. Click Close when done.

Voice Editor

31



To change the way a voice sounds:

1. Open the Voice Editor dialog box.

2. Select the voice you want to change from the Voice drop-down
combo box.

3. Adjust the voice parameters on the General, Pitch, and Sound
Filter tab pages according to your own preferences. See the “Voice
Parameters” section later in this chapter for details. Click Speak to
hear the effect of the changes you made.

4. Click Save to save your changes, and then Close .

You may modify and save the voices you created, but the default voices shipped
with TextAssist cannot be changed. You can, however, modify a default voice,
then save it with another name by clicking onSase As..button.

To create a new voice:

1. Open the Voice Editor dialog box.

2. From the Voice drop-down combo box, select the voice that sounds
like the new voice you want to create.

3. Adjust the voice parameters on the General, Pitch, and Sound
Filter tab pages according to your own preferences. See the “Voice
Parameters” section later in this chapter for details. Click Speak to
hear the effect of the changes you made.

4. Enter a file name (*.tav), and then click Save. You will return to the
Voice Editor dialog box, and the new voice name will appear in the
Voice drop-down combo box.

5. Click Close when done.

To add a voice to the Voice list box:

1. Open the Voice Editor dialog box.
2. Click Add... and the Open dialog box appears.

3. Enter the name (*.tav) of the voice file and click Open. The voice
name will appear in the Voice drop-down combo box

4. Click Close when done.

Advanced Features



\Voice Parameters

To remove a voice from the Voice list box:

1. Open the Voice Editor dialog box.

2. From the Voice drop-down combo box, select the voice you want to
remove.

Click Remove..., and then Yes on the Confirmation dialog box.

4. Click Close when done.

To hear the effect of the changes you make, click the Speak button, and
then experiment with adjusting the sliders to various positions. If you
don't like the effect of the changes you make, you can always click
Close, and then No on the Confirmation dialog box to close the Voice
Editor dialog box without saving your changes.

Adjusting some of the voice parameters may adversely affect the quality of the
voice. Therefore, it is recommended that you cliclSieakbutton to check the
effect of any adjustments you make to a TextAssist voice before you save it.

Voice Editor

33



General parameters

The General tab page allows you to change the general parameters of
the voices, such as Volume, Head Size, Frication Rate, Richness ,
Breathiness , and Creakiness as displayed below.

Yoice Editor

- l[.

-

’7 Hello, thiz iz a sanmple test.

—

34

Advanced Features



Pitch parameters

The Pitch tab page allows you to change pitch parameters such as
Pitch, Pitch Min, Pitch Max, Singing Pitch Rate , and Intonation
Level as displayed below.

Yoice Editor

Voice Editor

35



Sound filter parameters

The Sound Filter tab page allows you to change the sound filter
parameters such as Low-Boost Gain , Low-Boost Frequency , High-
Boost Gain , High-Boost Frequency , and Smoothness as displayed
below.

WYoice Editor

":,

[

’7 Hello, thiz iz a zample text.

36

Advanced Features



Default and Application-Specific Settings

Accessing
Adjustable
Settings

When you first start using TextAssist, certain language, text filter, voice,
exception dictionary, reading style, and other settings are applied by
default. These include reading in English; using Bill's voice;
implementing the basic text filter and the default exception dictionary;
and pausing 160 ms after a comma and 540 ms after a period. Each
time you open an application while TextAssist is running, TextAssist
creates an application-specific settings file for that application, and
stores the described default settings. If you like these settings, you can
simply leave them as they are. If, on the other hand, you would like to
adjust the settings, it is possible to do so. For example, if you would like
TextAssist to use the e-mail text filter when it reads your e-mail
messages, you can adjust the application-specific settings for your e-
mail application. You can also change TextAssist's default settings so
that subsequent applications that you open will have different default
settings applied to them. And, finally, you can temporarily disable select
default and application-specific settings. This is all done through the
Associations... item on the Main Menu .

The Associations dialog box, accessible by clicking Associations... on
the Main Menu, allows you to select the application for which you would
like to adjust settings, or select the default. It also allows you to add or
remove applications from the list, and copy settings from one application
to another. Lastly, you can enable or disable settings.

As mentioned earlier, every time you open an application while
TextAssist is running, TextAssist automatically creates an application-
specific settings file for the application, and applies the current default
settings. Therefore, the first time that you open the Associations dialog
box, any other applications that you've opened since starting TextAssist
will appear in the list of application-specific settings files. This list grows
each time you open another application that TextAssist has not seen
before. You can also add to the list manually by clicking the Add...
button. Just like the application-specific settings files that are created

Default and Application-Specific Settings 37



automatically, the ones you create by clicking Add will initially inherit the
current default settings.

Associations E3

—Application specific settings:

Change the settings for
the selected application
or Default

Settings... |‘

Add...

Add new applications to
_tthe list

Remove applications
from the list

LI‘\\ Copy settings to
Enable 4l | another application
Dizable all |

™S

Remove I

Enable all application
settings

Disable all application

General Settings

settings
ok I Cancel | Help |
‘ i i
Save changes Exit without Access
and exit saving online Help

To adjust settings, select an application or “Default” from the list and
click the Settings... button; the Settings dialog box appears.

The Settings dialog box consists of two tab pages: General, and
Language . When you make changes to any of the settings on these tab
pages, they apply only to the application that you selected in the
Associations dialog box. Or, if you selected Default, the settings will
apply to any new program that you open after you make the changes,
i.e., any program for which an application-specific settings file has not
already been created. Changes you make to the default settings do not
apply retroactively to existing application-specific settings files.

The General tab page of the Settings dialog box allows you to change
the reading voice and hear it by clicking on the Speak button.
Remember that the changes you make here are only associated with

38

Advanced Features



Language
Settings

the application you selected in the Associations dialog box, or with
“Default”.

Settings - MOTEPAD E3

General | Languagel

—Woices

[Bil =l

— Pauzes

These settings specify the length of the pause following a comma, end of
sentence, and pause after every word,

After a comma;
I-I &0 = millizec

After the end of zentence:

540 =i millises

Speak. |

Ok I Cancel | Help |

In the Pauses group box you can modify the length of the pause after a
comma or at the end of a sentence, and specify if there should be a
pause after each word.

The Language tab page of the Settings dialog box allows you to select
the language, text filter properties, and assign exception dictionaries. As
described earlier in this chapter, Exception Dictionaries, which may be
created and edited using the Dictionary Editor, contain words that are
pronounced in an exceptional manner, and descriptions of their correct
pronunciation. When you assign an exception dictionary to the “Default”
setting, the dictionary will be used by those applications for which
application-specific settings will be created in the future. When you
assign an exception dictionary to an application, TextAssist uses it
whenever it reads from that application. Use the Language , and Text
Filter drop down boxes to select the reading language and the text filter.

For example, the settings in the following figure specify that TextAssist is
to read in English, using the Basic filter, and to use the dict.tad and

Default and Application-Specific Settings 39



default.tad exception dictionaries whenever it reads a document from
the Notepad application.

Settings - MSPAINT E3

General Language |

—Language————— [~ TestFilter
IEninsh j ’7 IBasic j Configure...

— Exception Dictionaries

Edit...

h

Add...

I

Bemove

— Exception Waords

Ward | Sounds like | Carnect pronunciation ﬂ
for pou Fgr'b

bt account @KIMT

Y ar A A —

Byiyh triple ape C:zRIPE&

e.finp A aPE _Iﬂ

14 |

J

Speak.

Ok I Cancel | Help |

If you have selected a text filter, you can also select certain properties
for the filter by clicking the Configure... button. Each text filter offers a
different set of properties. For detailed explanations of these properties
see “Text Filter Properties” in "Appendix A: Quick Reference".

For example, the Email Filter Properties dialog box contains the
following options:

Advanced Features



Email Filter Properties

r— Filter Properties

[w]Fead From section
[w]Fead To section
[w]Fead Co section
FFead Bcc section

[w]Fead Subject section
[w]Fead Date gection
[w]Fead Sent section
[w]Fead quoted lines
[t ath mode

Beset to default |
QK I Cancel | Help |

Select the check boxes corresponding to the property item you do not
want TextAssist to read, or clear it if you want TextAssist to read it. To be
activated they must appear and be checked. See “Text Filter Properties”
for more detailed information about each property. Click OK to save
your adjustments, and return to the Language tab page.

To change the exception dictionary settings:

The Exception Dictionaries group contains a list of the dictionaries
that can be assigned to the selected application. Activate or deactivate
them by selecting or clearing the check box next to the names, or click
Add... or Remove to add or remove dictionaries to or from the list.
Dictionary files always have the extension *.tad.

\
|
!

y The Removefunction does not delete the file of the dictionary from disk, but
‘ LNote Jj } merely causes TextAssist to no longer use it for the current application.
0 ’

Use the Add... or Edit... buttons if you want to create a new exception
dictionary or to edit an existing one. In both cases the Dictionary Editor
dialog box will appear.

The Exception Words group shows the contents of the dictionary
selected in the Exception Dictionaries group box. To hear how a word
sounds according to the entry in the dictionary, select the word, then
click Speak. To change the way a word is pronounced, click the Edit...
button to open the Dictionary Editor . Then follow the instructions for
editing an exception dictionary earlier in this chapter.

Default and Application-Specific Settings 41



Embedded Commands

You can control many voice and reading parameters with embedded
commands, or codes that are inserted directly into a text. For example,
the string below commands TextAssist to read the sentence “My name is
Bill" in Bill's voice, regardless of what voice is selected on the toolbar.

\Vce=Speaker="Bill"\My Name is Bill.

You can also make TextAssist sing using embedded commands along
with phoneme codes. For example, the following string of embedded
commands and phoneme codes instructs TextAssist to sing “Do you
know the way to San Jose?” to the melody of the popular song.

\Eng;{3281A080-dOE4-11CE-83FB-0000B4B4E5F9}:\
\Eng:[:phone arpa TruVoice][

D<80,17> u<400,17> Y<80,15> u<400,15>
N<80,17> 0<400,17> x<80,20> v<400,20>
W<80,22> A<400,22> T<40,15> u<200,15>
S<40,15> a<400,15> N<40,15> 0<240,13>
7<80,15> A<400,15>

I\

The first two lines tell TextAssist to sing in English. The next five lines
consist of phoneme codes followed by a left angle bracket (<), a number
which represents the amount of time to hold the sound, a comma, a
number with represents the musical note, and a right angle bracket (>).
If you would like to hear how this sounds, copy the text exactly into a
word processor and have TextAssist read it.

Lists of phoneme codes, musical note codes, and embedded
commands supported by TextAssist can be found in "Appendix A: Quick
Reference". For more information on using these and many other
embedded commands, see the Mindmaker Ltd. web site at http://
www.mindmaker.hu. Software developers may be interested in the
powerful and versatile TextAssist SDK.

42

Advanced Features



Appendix A: Quick Reference

his appendix describes the TextAssist toolbar buttons, Main
Menu commands, hot keys, text filters, phoneme codes,
embedded commands, musical note codes, and how to use the
online Help system.

Toolbar Buttons

Always-On-Top ——p IE Fl II| |'§'|

1

Pause/Resume
reading

' «—— Shrink/Expand toolbar

Play/Stop reading Main Menu

Expanded Toolbar Buttons & Sliders

@ TextAssist - WINWORD E

_Wl .,|“| ||E|| IBiII ,I Walume | ﬂch Eed Balance Echo Inw. Echao

Shrink/Expand the Voices Adjustable voice parameter
TextAssist toolbar sliders

Main Menu Commands

EREEE

Toolbar 3
,/' Language »

Main Menu Tewt Filker 4
Texttssist Properties. . Access online Help
Dictionary Editar...
Yoice Editor...
Agzociations... View product copyright,

 / product version, and

Help A other information.
About...
Eail <4— Exit

43



Hot Keys

You can an control the TextAssist reading sessions using hot keys.

This key combination Allows you to

<CTRL+SHIFT+P> Start a reading session.
<CTRL+SHIFT+S> Stop a reading session.
<CTRL+SHIFT+U> Pause a reading session.
<CTRL+SHIFT+P> Resume the reading session.

Hot key combinations can be modified on the Hot Keys tab page of the
TextAssist Properties dialog box, accessible by clicking TextAssist
Properties... on the Main Menu.

Text Filter Properties

Basic Filter
Properties

E-mail Filter
Properties

The Basic, Email, and HTML filters enable TextAssist to read special
kinds of documents correctly. Each filter has fixed properties that are
always enabled when the filter is selected, as well as optional properties
that you may adjust according to your needs. For example, the Email
filter always helps TextAssist read e-mail addresses correctly. For
example you can adjust the filters so TextAssist does not read the “To”
line of your e-mails.

The following sections describe the properties of each filter.

Effect when Effect when

selected not selected

Keep signs TextAssist reads the | TextAssist ignores the
symbols as follows: | eight symbols. It skips
grave, tilde, number, | over them and does not
dollar, percent, vertical | read them.

line and slash.

Math mode TextAssist read the “/” as | TextAssist reads the “-”
“divided by”, and the “-” | as a hyphen.
as “minus”.

Your ability to take advantage of all of the optional E-mail filter properties
depends on the e-mail software that you use. The filter only applies to

44



text that appears in the body text window of the e-mail application.
Some e-mail programs extract the “header” of the e-mail message and
display it separately from the body. If your e-mail program does this, the

first seven optional Email filter properties listed below will not apply.

Effect when not

Propert Effect when selected
perty selected

Read From | TextAssist ignores the | TextAssist reads the
section “From:” line. “From:” line.
Read To | TextAssist ignores the | TextAssist reads the
section “To:" line. “To:" line.
Read Cc | TextAssist ignores the | TextAssist reads the
section “Cc:” line. “Cc:” line.
Read Bcc | TextAssist ignores the | TextAssist reads the
section "Bcc:" line. "Bece:" line.
Read TextAssist ignores the TextAssist reads the
Subject “Subject:” line. “Subject:” line.
section
Read Date | TextAssist ignores the | TextAssist reads the
section “Date:” line. “Date:” line.
Read Sent | TextAssist ignores the | TextAssist reads the
section “Sent:” line. “Sent:” line.
Read TextAssist ignores the | TextAssist reads the
quoted lines | “Quoted” lines. “Quoted” lines.
Math mode | TextAssist read the “/” as | TextAssist reads the “-”

“divided by”, and the ‘-’ | as a hyphen.

as “minus”.

HTML Filter

Properties
Property  Effect when selected SifSETInE el

selected

Read TextAssist reads | TextAssist ignores the
pictures “Picture” when it | embedded image in the
as encounters an | HTML document.
“Picture” embedded image in the

HTML document.

45




Effect when not

Property | Effect when selected

selected
Keep TextAssist reads the | TextAssist ignores the
signs symbols as follows: | eight symbols. It skips

grave, tilde, number, | over them and does not
dollar, percent, vertical | read them.
line and slash.

Phoneme Codes

Phoneme codes are used when you want to override the default, rules-
based pronunciation of a word in the Dictionary Editor or when you
want to provide TextAssist with detailed input necessary for certain
advanced output, such as singing a song.

TextAssist TextAssist
Code Code
A hAte a hAt
B BoB b hOOp
Cs CHurCH c IURe
D DaD d beHind
E hEAt e hEAd
F FiFe f how
G GaG g IORd
H Had h not used
I hide i hit
Jz JuDGe j paL
K CaKe k hAIR
L Lake I littLE
M MoM m not used
N NuN n cottON
(0] hOpe o] hOt
P PiPe p not used

46



TextAssist TextAssist

Code Code
Q not used q buTTon
R RoaR r hARd
S SauCe S SHuSH
T Top t buTTer
U hUge u hOOk
\Y, ValVe % hut
W Wet w IAW
X THin X THen
Y Yet y ahoY
Z Z00 z meaSure
1 primary stress | 5 fIRE
2 secondary 6 origlnal

stress

3 hURt 7 PiNG
4 hEAR @ Upon

IPA (International Phonetic Alphabet) equivalents of the TextAssist
phoneme codes are listed on our web site at www.mindmaker.hu.

47



Musical Note Codes

You can use musical note codes to make TextAssist sing (see above).
The following TextAssist codes (1-37) correspond to standard musical
notes.

TextAssist Musical TextAssist Musical TextAssist Musical

Code \[o] (] Code Note Code Note
2 C#3 14 C#4 26 C#5
3 D3 15 D4 27 D5
4 D#3 16 D#4 28 D#5
5 E3 17 E4 29 E5
6 F3 18 F4 30 F5
7 F#3 19 F#4 31 F#5
8 G3 20 G4 32 G5
9 G#3 21 G#4 33 G#5
10 A3 22 A4 34 A5
11 A#3 23 A#4 35 A#5
12 B3 24 B4 36 B5
13 C4 25 C5 (middle | 37 C5
C)

You can use the musical note codes listed in the table above to tell
TextAssist how to sing a song, or, if you know the exact pitch of the
sound you would like, you can describe it in Hz.

48



Embedded Commands

You can control many voice and reading parameters with embedded
commands, or codes that are inserted directly into a text.

Command Effect and Use

\Vce=Speaker="X"\ | Specifies the reading voice for the text that follows.
Replace X with the name of any TextAssist reading
voice (Bill, Frank, Rita, Timmy, etc.).

\Pau=Y\ Instructs TextAssist to pause for a specified period of
time. Replace the Y with the number of milliseconds you
would like TextAssist to pause.

\Eng;{3281A080- Instructs TextAssist to sing. Replace the Z with the
dOE4-11CE-83FB- phonemes, durations, and musical notes that make up
0000B4B4E5F9}: the song you would like TextAssist to sing. Use the
\\Eng:[:phone arpa | format phoneme code <number of milliseconds, musical
TruVoice][Z]\ note code>. For example, to make TextAssist sing “la” in
C for one second then in D for two seconds, replace Z
with L<100, 13> 0<900, 13> L<100, 15> 0<1900, 15>.
See below for phoneme and musical note codes.

Accessing Online Help

TextAssist offers you access to online Help in several ways:

s Click the Main Menu button on the TextAssist toolbar, and
select Help.

s Click on the Help button, or press <F1> to access the context
sensitive Help system.

49






Appendix B: Troubleshooting

his appendix contains answers to commonly asked questions
regarding the use of TextAssist.

The TextAssist toolbar covers the windows of other
programs that | am trying to use, and sometimes gets in the
way.

For you convenience, by default, the TextAssist toolbar is always
displayed on top of other windows on your computer screen. If you

would like other windows to cover the TextAssist toolbar, you may click
the Always-On-Top button to change this.

@ TextAssist E

Always-On-Top —>|E ..|“| ||;||

TextAssist pronounces certain words incorrectly.

You can change the way TextAssist pronounces a particular word by
creating an entry in an exception dictionary. For example, you may want
TextAssist to pronounce the acronym NAFTA like “naff-tah” rather than
saying each letter, “N-A-F-T-A.” Or, you may prefer that TextAssist
pronounce the word potato like “poe-tah-toe” rather than “poe-tay-toe”.
“Chapter 4: Advanced Features” contains detailed information on how to
create and edit exception dictionaries.

| added a word to an exception dictionary, but TextAssist still
pronounces it wrong.

TextAssist only pays attention to exception dictionaries that are currently
enabled. This way you can enable and disable them according to your
needs. You can verify whether or not the exception dictionary to which
you added is currently enabled through the Associations dialog box.
For detailed instructions see the section “Activating and Deactivating
Exception Dictionaries” on page 27 in “Chapter 4: Advanced Features”.

| changed the default settings, but TextAssist still reads with
the old default settings.

When you change the default settings for TextAssist, the new settings
you create will apply only to applications for which an application-
specific settings file has not already been created. Because TextAssist
automatically creates an application-specific settings file with default
settings every time you open an application, any programs you used

Troubleshooting

51



before you made changes to the default settings will not be affected by
your changes.

If you would like to copy the new default settings you've created to a
previously existing application-specific settings file, select Default in the
Associations dialog box and click Copy. Then, select the file to which
you would like to copy the new settings and click OK.

| don’t hear any speech when | click the Play button on the
toolbar.

Make sure your computer’s sound system is working normally. To check
this, go to the Windows Control Panel , select the Sounds icon, and try
previewing some of the standard sounds on your computer.

TextAssist talks a little too fast for me to understand all the
words.

The reading rate can be adjusted on the expanded TextAssist toolbar.
You can also permanently change the pitch and other parameters of the
standard voices, or create a new voice that is more to your liking. You
can also change the length of the pauses following words, and
punctuation marks. See “General Settings” on page 38.

The TextAssist voice sounds strange.

If you do not like TextAssist's voice, you can temporarily modify it using
the sliders on the expanded TextAssist toolbar. Or, you can create your
own voices using the Voice Editor .

When TextAssist reads a mathematical formula, the minus
sign is not pronounced. How can | change this?

By default, a minus sign is interpreted as a hyphen, which is not spoken.

To change this setting click the Main Menu button , select
Associations... , Settings... and under the Language tab select a text
filter then click on the Configure... button. Select the Math mode check
box to read math symbols correctly. Alternatively, if you would like
certain symbols pronounced in a special way in an application, you can
create entries in an exception dictionary to translate “-” into “minus”, “/”
into “divided by”, etc.

52

Troubleshooting



Appendix C: Glossary

breathiness

creakiness

echo

embedded
commands

exception
dictionary

frication rate

head size

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. In human speech,
“breathy” sounds are produced by allowing a great deal of air to pass
through the slightly open vocal cords. TextAssist can simulate
breathiness in its synthesized speech. When this parameter is set to the
maximum level, the voice sounds like a whisper.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. In human speech,
creakiness, also called laryngealization, is produced when the rate of
vibration of a speaker’'s vocal cords is slowed down considerably,
sometimes so far that you can hear the individual vibrations as the
person speaks. TextAssist can simulate the creakiness effect in its
synthesized speech.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist’s adjustable voice parameters. Creates an echo effect
to the voice.

See also TextAssist Properties dialog box and Voice Editor dialog box

Codes that are inserted directly into a text in order to set certain voice
and reading parameters.

A file containing words that do not follow the regular pronunciation rules
of the language and a description of their exceptional pronunciation.
Exception dictionaries are useful for defining the correct pronunciation
of many proper names, acronyms, abbreviations, and words borrowed
from other languages. The file names of TextAssist exception
dictionaries always end in *.tad.

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. It sets the proportion
of the consonant pronunciation. If you increase this parameter, you can
hear some consonants louder (for example ‘s’, ‘f’, ‘k’, etc.).

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Increased head size
has the effect of giving the voice a deeper resonance.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

Glossary

53



high-boost
frequency

high-boost gain

hot keys

intonation level

inverse echo

laryngealization

low-boost
frequency

low-boost gain

phoneme

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. It specifies the limit
frequency for the high boost filter.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Sets the amplification
of the High-Boost filter after the limit frequency. You may want to
increase the level of high boost filtering for female voices or lower it for
male voices.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

Configurable key combinations, such as CTRL+SHIFT+P, that are
alternative ways of selecting menu items or toolbar functions.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Increased intonation
level approaches the TextAssist's voice to the natural intonation level of
a human voice.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist’s adjustable voice parameters that result in an inverse
echo effect on the voice.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

See creakiness.

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. It specifies the limit
frequency for the low boost filter.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Sets the amplification
of the low-boost frequency before the limit frequency.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

The minimal unit in the sound system of a language. TextAssist uses a
set of codes to represent the phonemes of the selected language.
Unlike the letters of the alphabet that can represent different sounds in
different words, e.g., the “g” in get, huge, and laugh, the phoneme codes
always represent the same sound. Users can use these codes to
precisely define how they would like TextAssist to pronounce a
particular word.

54

Glossary



pitch

pitch maximum

pitch minimum

richness

Singing pitch rate

smoothness

sound card

speech synthesis
TextAssist
Properties dialog
box

text filter

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. It sets the base
frequency of the voice. You can set a minimum and maximum level for
pitch, using the Pitch Min and Pitch Max sliders on the Pitch tab page
of the Voice Editor dialog box.

See also TextAssist Properties dialog box and Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Sets the maximum
level for the pitch parameter.

See also TextAssist Properties dialog box and Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Sets the minimum
level for the pitch parameter.

See also TextAssist Properties dialog box and Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Sets the rate of the
voicing source’s active period. You can hear the effect of this parameter
as a kind of richness of the voice.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Sets the pitch of the
voice when singing. This effect applies when TextAssist is singing.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

One of TextAssist's adjustable voice parameters. Sets the force of a
simple high-pass filter effect. Applying this effect you can hear a kind of
smoothing.

See also Voice Editor dialog box

A piece of hardware that enables a computer to generate and record
sound.

The ability of a program to generate speech.

A dialog box, accessible by clicking the Main Menu button then
selecting TextAssist Properties... , that allows you to change the hot
key combinations and the realtime parameters.

A filter that enables TextAssist to ignore irrelevant text, like headers,
embedded quotes, and formatting tags, when reading a particular type
of document, such as an e-mail message or an HTML file. TextAssist
includes three text filters: basic, e-mail, and HTML filters. You can

Glossary

55



select any of these three filters or the No filter option, depending on

your needs.
Voice Editor A dialog box, accessible by clicking the Main Menu button then
dialog box selecting Voice Editor... , that allows you to adjust TextAssist's voice
parameters.

56 Glossary



Index

A

adjustable settings 37
adjusting voice parameters
using the toolbar sliders 12—13
using the voice editor 31-37
Always-On-Top button 9, 43
application-specific settings 37—41
Associations dialog box 29
audio setup 4

B

basic filter 18, 44
bold text ix
breathiness 34, 53

C

changing the reading voice 11—12
checking your audio setup 4
Closing TextAssist 15

closing TextAssist 15

conventions used in this manual ix
creakiness 34

D

Default 37
default settings 37—41

determining what software package you

have 4
dictionary editor 20
Dictionary Editor dialog box 21

E

echo 53

e-mail filter 44

emalil filter 18

embedded commands 42, 49, 53
exception dictionaries

activating and deactivating 27—30
adding to 2123
creating 25—26
editing 23—25
exception dictionary 53
Expand toolbar button 9, 43

F

filters See text filters
frication rate 34, 53

G

General Parameters 34
General tab page 34

H

head size 34, 53

hiding the TextAssist toolbar 14
high-boost frequency 36, 54
high-boost gain 36, 54

hot keys 19, 44, 54

Hot Keys tab page 44

HTML filter 18, 45

installation

audio setup 4—6

launching setup 6

system requirements 4
installing TextAssist stand-alone 6
intonation level 35, 54
introduction 1—2
inverse echo 54
italicized text ix

Index

57



K

key features 2

L

Language tab page 28
languages 17
laryngealization 54
low-boost frequency 36, 54
low-boost gain 36, 54

M

main menu 13, 43

Main Menu button 9, 43
Math mode 44, 45

Mini Manual x

multiple language support 17
musical note codes 48

O

Online Help x

online Help 49

optional features 3

optional language modules 17

P

Pause button 9, 43

pauses 39

pausing and stopping reading 10
phoneme 54

phoneme codes 46

Phonetic representation text box 23
pitch 35, 55

pitch maximum 35, 55

pitch minimum 35, 55

Pitch tab page 35

pitch voice parameters 35

Play button 9, 43

pronunciation 20—30

properties, text filter 44

Q

quick tour 9—15

R

reading a selected part of a text 11
reading a text document 10—11
realtime parameters 19

register your product x

removal instructions 7

Resume button 9, 43

richness 34, 55

S

SDK 1

selecting the reading language 17
selecting the text filter 18
Shrink/Expand toolbar button 9, 43
singing pitch rate 35, 55
smoothness 36, 55

sound card 55

sound filter parameters 36

Sound Filter tab page 36

Sounds like text box 22

speech synthesis 55

starting TextAssist 9

Stop button 9, 43

system requirements 4

T

tad 53

taskbar menu 14

technical support x

text filter 55

text filters 18, 44

TextAssist Properties dialog box 55

TextAssist Software Development Kit 1

the pointing hand x
toolbar 9

toolbar buttons 43
troubleshooting 5152

58



\
Voice Editor dialog box 56

voice parameters 33
volume 34

w

word pronunciation 22
Word text box 22

Index

59



	Contents
	Preface
	What’s in This Manual?
	Document Conventions
	Related Documentation
	Register and Get Free Updates
	Technical Support

	Chapter 1: Introducing TextAssist
	What Is TextAssist?
	Why Should I Use TextAssist?
	What Are TextAssist’s Key Features?
	What Are TextAssist’s Optional Features?

	Chapter 2: Getting Started with TextAssist
	System Requirements
	Before You Install
	Determining What Software Package You Have
	Checking Your Audio Setup
	To check your audio setup:

	Installing and Uninstalling
	Installing TextAssist Stand- Alone
	To start setup:
	Removal Instructions
	To uninstall TextAssist from the Windows Start menu:
	Registering

	Starting and Quitting
	Starting TextAssist
	Follow these steps to start TextAssist:

	Displaying and Hiding the Toolbar
	Quitting TextAssist
	To quit from the TextAssist toolbar:
	To quit from the TextAssist tasktray icon:


	Chapter 3: Quick Tour
	Starting TextAssist
	To start TextAssist from the Windows taskbar:

	Introduction to the Toolbar
	Reading a Text Document
	To use TextAssist to read a text document:

	Reading a Selected Part of a Text
	To use TextAssist to read a selection of text:

	Trying Different Voices
	To change the reading voice:

	Experimenting with the Voice Parameter Sliders
	To adjust realtime voice parameters from the toolbar sliders:

	Introduction to the Main Menu
	Hiding the TextAssist Toolbar
	To hide the toolbar:
	To display the toolbar:

	Closing TextAssist
	To quit TextAssist from the toolbar:
	To quit TextAssist from the taskbar:


	Chapter 4: Advanced Features
	Language Selection
	To select the reading language:

	Text Filters
	To select a text filter:

	TextAssist Properties
	Hot Keys
	Realtime Parameters

	Dictionary Editor
	Adding to an Exception Dictionary
	To add words to an exception dictionary:

	Editing an Exception Dictionary
	To edit words in an exception dictionary:

	Creating a New Exception Dictionary
	To create a new exception dictionary:

	Activating and Deactivating Exception Dictionaries
	To activate an exception dictionary:
	To deactivate an exception dictionary:


	Voice Editor
	To open the Voice Editor dialog box:
	To select a voice for reading:
	To change the way a voice sounds:
	To create a new voice:
	To add a voice to the Voice list box:
	To remove a voice from the Voice list box:
	Voice Parameters
	General parameters
	Pitch parameters
	Sound filter parameters


	Default and Application-Specific Settings
	Accessing Adjustable Settings
	General Settings
	Language Settings
	To change the exception dictionary settings:

	Embedded Commands

	Appendix A: Quick Reference
	Toolbar Buttons
	Expanded Toolbar Buttons & Sliders
	Main Menu Commands
	Hot Keys
	Text Filter Properties
	Basic Filter Properties
	E-mail Filter Properties
	HTML Filter Properties

	Phoneme Codes
	Musical Note Codes
	Embedded Commands
	Accessing Online Help

	Appendix B: Troubleshooting
	The TextAssist toolbar covers the windows of other programs that I am trying to use, and sometime...
	TextAssist pronounces certain words incorrectly.
	I added a word to an exception dictionary, but TextAssist still pronounces it wrong.
	I changed the default settings, but TextAssist still reads with the old default settings.
	I don’t hear any speech when I click the Play button on the toolbar.
	TextAssist talks a little too fast for me to understand all the words.
	The TextAssist voice sounds strange.
	When TextAssist reads a mathematical formula, the minus sign is not pronounced. How can I change ...

	Appendix C: Glossary
	breathiness
	creakiness
	echo
	embedded commands
	exception dictionary
	frication rate
	head size
	high-boost frequency
	high-boost gain
	hot keys
	intonation level
	inverse echo
	laryngealization
	low-boost frequency
	low-boost gain
	phoneme
	pitch
	pitch maximum
	pitch minimum
	richness
	Singing pitch rate
	smoothness
	sound card
	speech synthesis
	TextAssist Properties dialog box
	text filter
	Voice Editor dialog box

	Index

